
 
File folder C028616 1     
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO 

CONTRACT NUMBER MA-060-21011022 
BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

PLUMBING & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

 
  This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract number MA-060-21011022 
(hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”) between the County of Orange, a political subdivision 
of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY”) and Plumbing & Industrial Supply, (hereinafter 
“CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business at 1233 E. Ash Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92831, with 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR sometimes referred to collectively as “Parties,” is made and entered 
upon execution of all necessary signatures. 
 

RECITALS: 

 
  WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for the Purchase and 
Delivery of Plumbing Supplies on February 8, 2021 as Contract number MA-060-21011022 (hereinafter 
“ORIGINAL CONTRACT”), for a two (2) year term of February 1, 2021 through and including January 
31, 2023, renewable for three (3) additional one (1) year terms; and  
 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing 
Provision of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, and to increase the not to exceed amount by $2,430,000 for 
a new not to exceed amount of $2,715,000, and the CONTRACTOR has agreed to continue to provide 
those services at the rates set forth in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT;  

 
  NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

   
1. ARTICLES 

 
a. Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is 

amended to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

2. Fees and Charges: 

Contract shall not exceed $2,715,000 for the first contract term. 

11. Miscellaneous Related Plumbing Items, Miscellaneous Clause:  

Any items not listed in this contract may be purchased and paid for at a not to 
exceed amount of $5,000 per unit cost. Items shall include but not limited to 
plumbing related code books (California Building Code, California Plumbing 
Code, California Electrical Code, California Mechanical Code) in addition to 
all items and categories described in Attachment A, Scope of Work. 



 
File folder C028616 2     
 

Miscellaneous Clause shall apply to manufacturers listed in Section 1 and 2 of 
Attachment B Pricing, only in the event the item purchase required modification 
or customization to County facility needs as requested by the County, and as a 
result does not have a manufacturer list price. 

2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and 
effect.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






